
   

   
  

 
   

 

    
   

  
  

       

    
  

   
 

 

       
     

 
  

   

      
      

   
   

      
    

 
    

         

  

ATTACHMENT 2

F I R S T   A M E N D M E N T   
T O  A G R E E M E N T  B Y  A N D  B E T W E E N  

R A Y  C A R L S O N  A N D  A S S O C I A T E S ,  I N C . ,  
A N D  

S O N O M A  C O U N T Y  A G R I C U L T U R A L  P R E S E R V A T I O N  A N D  O P E N  S P A C E  
D I S T R I C T  

This First Amendment ("First Amendment"), effective upon execution by the District 
General Manager (“Effective Date”), is by and between the Sonoma County Agricultural 
Preservation and Open Space District, a California specific district (hereinafter “District”), and 
Ray Carlson and Associates, Inc., a California corporation (hereinafter “Consultant”). 

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, District and Consultant entered into that certain Agreement, dated April 30, 
2019, to provide typical licensed land surveyor services and to oversee District staff serving as 
the District’s Responsible Charge, as identified in Professional Land Surveyor’s Act, for District 
fee and conservation easement properties located throughout Sonoma County (“Original 
Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, District and the Consultant will enter into a First Amendment to the Original 
Agreement (“First Amendment”) to extend the term to April 30, 2024 due to the continuing 
need for land surveying services in support of ongoing conservation easement acquisition, fee 
title transfers, and stewardship. It is critical that Ag + Open Space have a clear understanding of 
the legal boundaries of all real property interests acquired; and 

WHEREAS, District and Consultant desire to amend the Agreement in order to (1) extend 
the term of the agreement to April 30, 2024; (2) update the rate sheet within the Scope of 
Work; and (3) add One Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($110,000.00) for a total Agreement 
amount of One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($185,000.00); 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, shall 
hereinafter be referred to as the “Agreement;” and 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

A G R E E M E N T 

1. Exhibit A-1, attached hereto, is hereby attached to the Agreement and incorporated as 
though fully set forth herein. 

Contract O-1200 | Ray Carlson And Associates, Inc.| As-Needed Land Surveyor Services 

https://185,000.00
https://110,000.00


   
 

 
    

 
 

 
    

    
  

  
    

  
   

 
   
  

 
    
   
  
  
   
     

 
   

    
 

     
 

 
   

  
     

   
 

      
 

 
   

   
   

ATTACHMENT 2

2. Paragraph 1.1 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the following 
language: 

Consultant's Specified Services. Consultant shall perform the services described in Exhibit 
“A” and “A-1,” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (hereinafter 
"Scope of Work"), and within the times or by the dates provided for in Scope of Work and 
pursuant to Article 7, Prosecution of Work. Work will be authorized and performed only 
upon written authorization signed by District and consultant in a form attached hereto as 
Exhibit “B” (“Task Order”). Prior to work being performed under this Agreement, District 
and Consultant will establish and agree on the following information, which agreement shall 
be reflected in the Task Order: 

a. Specific description of tasks to be performed; 
b. Identification of any tasks deemed to be design professional services as defined 

under Government Code section 2782.8; 
c. Time allowed to perform work; 
d. Schedule for deliverables; 
e. A not-to-exceed cost; 
f. List of key personnel, if applicable; 
g. List of authorized subconsultants, if applicable; and 
h. Project-specific items to be provided by District. 

In the event of a conflict between the body of this Agreement and Scope of Work, the 
provisions in the body of this Agreement shall control. 

3. Paragraph 1 Article 2 of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the following 
language: 

“2. Payment.  Consultant shall be paid on a time and material/expense basis in 
accordance with the budget set forth in Scope of Work provided, however that total 
payments to the Consultant shall not exceed One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($185,000.00) without prior written approval of District.” 

4. Article 3 Term of Agreement of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the 
following language: 

“The term of this Agreement shall commence from April 30, 2019 and terminate upon the 
depletion of the not-to-exceed amount listed in Section 2 or April 30, 2024, whichever is 
earlier, unless the Agreement is terminated earlier in accordance with the terms herein.” 

Contract O-1200 | Ray Carlson And Associates, Inc.| As-Needed Land Surveyor Services 

https://185,000.00


   
 

     
   

  
      

 
 

    
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 2

5. Except to the extent the Agreement is specifically amended or supplemented hereby, the 
Agreement, together with exhibits is, and shall continue to be, in full force and effect as 
originally executed, and nothing contained herein shall, or shall be construed to modify, 
invalidate, or otherwise affect any provision of the Agreement or any right of District arising 
thereunder. 

6. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed under the internal laws of the State of 
California, and any action to enforce the terms of this Amendment or for the breach thereof 
shall be brought and tried in the County of Sonoma. 

/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/ 

Contract O-1200 | Ray Carlson And Associates, Inc.| As-Needed Land Surveyor Services 



   
 

  
   

   
  

 
      

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

  
   
  
  
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

   
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

   
 

 
 

  
 

 
            

   
 

 
   

 
 

  
  
 

 

ATTACHMENT 2

DISTRICT AND CONSULTANT HAVE CAREFULLY REVIEWED 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT AND EACH TERM AND PROVISION CONTAINED HEREIN AND, BY 

EXECUTION OF THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, SHOW THEIR INFORMED AND VOLUNTARY 
CONSENT THERETO. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment as of the 
Effective Date. 

CONSULTANT: RAY CARLSON AND 
ASSOCIATES, INC. 

SONOMA COUNTY AGRICULTURAL 
PRESERVATION AND OPEN SPACE DISTRICT 

By: 
Ray C. Carlson, P.L.S. 3890 
Principal 

By: 
Misti Arias, 
General Manager 

Date: ________________ 

Date: ________________________ 
APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE FOR DISTRICT: 

By: ______________________________ 
Sheri Emerson, 
Stewardship Program Manager 

Date: _______________ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY: 

By: _______________________________ 
Aldo Mercado, 
Deputy County Counsel III 

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ON 
FILE WITH THE DISTRICT: 

By: ______________________________ 
Sara Ortiz, 
Administrative Aide 

Date: _______________ 

Contract O-1200 | Ray Carlson And Associates, Inc.| As-Needed Land Surveyor Services 



   

       
      

     

   

 

 

 

 

 

    
   

       

   
 

   
       

      
     

       
 

       
      

      
      

    
       

      
   

     

ATTACHMENT 2

E X H I B I T  A  - 1  
S c o p e  o f  W o r k  

Key Personnel  and Area of  Expert ise:  Consultant’s core team for the on-call services will include: 

• Ray C. Carlson, P.L. S. 3890 (Principal) 

• Robert M. Muollo, P.L.S. 7786 

• Bruce Johnson, P.L.S. 7845 

• Walter V. Moody, Gisp 

• John C. Karcher, Cad/Gis Techician 

Subconsultants:  

• None indicated 

Department of Industrial  Relat ions (DIR) registrat ion: 
Reg i st rat ion  # :  1000056651 
Ex pi rat ion :  June 30, 2024 (Consultant will renew registration throughout the agreement term) 

Board for Professional Engineers,  Land Surveyors and Geologist registrat ion for 
Ray C.  Carlson: 
Reg i st rat ion  # :  3890 
Ex pi rat ion :  June 30, 2022 (Consultant will renew registration throughout the agreement term) 

Contract  Procedures  and Protocol:  

All work under this As-Needed Agreement will be initiated by a District staff member. Specific details of 
each work assignment will be determined during project initiation, including the specific project scope 
of work, schedule for completion of the project scope and price, which will be set in accordance with 
Section 2 Payment of the Agreement. 

For each project, the District may prepare a request for a project cost estimate from one or more 
consultants for a specific task or group of tasks. For complex projects where on-site inspection may be 
necessary to clarify the anticipated scope of work, a pre-quote conference may be held by District staff 
at the work site. If a pre-quote conference is scheduled by District staff, Consultant shall attend the 
conference. Consultant will respond to the District’s request for project cost estimate with a written 
quote which shall include a description of the work to be performed and the proposed cost for all 
related services and materials. The District reserves the right to request clarification of a submitted 
project cost estimate. Based on the cost estimate submitted, the District will select a consultant based 
on its assessment of a consultant’s capacity, qualifications, and record of service with the District and/or 

O-1200 | As-Needed Land Surveyor, Exhibit A - Scope of Work | Ray Carlson and Associates, Inc. 



 
      

 

      
       

      
         

  
 
 

  
      

 
 

   

      

   

     

       
  

    

   
   

     

     
 

    

   

   

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT 2

other clients, as well as the proposed cost for the project. The District may select the lowest cost 
estimate, but reserves the right to consider other factors in determining which consultant to use for any 
specific Scope of Work. A Task Order will be prepared for the selected consultant based on the estimate 
received. The Task Order (see Exhibit B: Task Order) must be signed by District staff and the consultant 
prior to the commencement of work. 

Background Materials to be Provided by District :  
District staff will coordinate initial site visits where necessary and may provide Consultants with relevant 
materials such as: 

• Project Description Location Map and Site Map 

• District staff’s Site Assessment Report and Map, if available 

• Conservation or Open Space Easement Agreement 

• Matching Grant Agreement, Transfer Agreement, Recreation Covenant, etc. 

• Any relevant legal agreements pertaining to the Property (i.e., funding grants, life estates, 
cultural access agreements, etc.) 

• Property Appraisals and Title Reports, if available 

• GIS layers of conservation or open space easement boundary, any easement-designation areas, 
County protected lands, parcel ownership, County general plan, USGS Digital Ortho Quads, aerial 
imagery, and other layers as needed (will include terms and conditions of use of data) 

• Information regarding any known cautions or restrictions that must be observed while on 
Property 

• District standard guidelines including: 

o GIS Guidelines 

o GIS style file for approved symbology 

o Guidelines for saving ArcGIS projects on CD or USB drive 

O-1200 | As-Needed Land Surveyor Services, Exhibit A - Scope of Work | Ray Carlson and Associates, Inc. 



ATTACHMENT 2

Scope of  Work : 

Consultant will carry out as-needed services for various properties. Consultant shall provide all 
equipment and software necessary to complete Tasks 1 described below: 

TASK 1: 

 
      

 

 

     
      

    
  

      

 

     

    

  

       

   

 

 

  

Provide Typical  Licensed Land Surveyor Services 

• Locate boundaries and other locations on the ground and mark with appropriate 

temporary marker 

• Prepare and/or plot legal descriptions and supporting materials 

• Establish new monuments and complete Records of Survey 

• Gather spatial data 

• Create GIS data compatible with the District’s GIS software 

• Create maps, showing area boundaries, centerlines, man-made landmarks, etcetera 

O-1200 | As-Needed Land Surveyor Services, Exhibit A - Scope of Work | Ray Carlson and Associates, Inc. 



 
      

 

      
 

   
     

 
  

 
  

  
  

  
    

      
 

    

 
 

   

    

  
    

    

    

 
    

    

     
 

   

    

    

    

  
 

   

     

      

  
   

ATTACHMENT 2

R a t e  S h e e t  f o r  F i s c a l  Y e a r s  ( F Y  2 1 - 2 2 ,  F Y  2 2 - 2 3 ,  F Y  2 3 - 2 4 ) 

Fee Schedule R ay  Car ls o n & As so c iat es ,  I nc .  

HOURL Y  RATE  HOURL Y  RATE  HOURL Y  RATE  
FY  2 1-2 2 FY  2 2-2 3  FY  2 3-2 4  

FIELD ONE HOUR MI NI MU M FOR FIEL D CREW S 
F i e ld  c r ew r at e s  i nc lu d e  t he  fo l lowi n g i t em s:  St an d ard  mo nu me n ts ,  s ur ve y  st ake s .  S e pa rat e  rat e s  fo r  
S pec ia l i z e d Eq u i pme n t  a re  s hown  b e low.  
1-Man Fi  el  d  C rew $206.00 $206.00 $216.00 

2-Man Fi  el  d  C rew $340.00 $340.00 $357.00 

3-Man Fi  el  d  C rew $433.00 $433.0 $455.00 

TRAVEL No c ha rg e for  m i lea g e.  
1-Man T rav el  $152.00 $152.00 $160.00 

2-Man T rav el  $244.00 $244.00 $256.00 

3-Man T rav el  $285.00 $285.00 $300.00 

OFFICE$ 
Profes si  on al  La nd S u rv ey or $228.00 $228.00 $239.00 

Analysis  $206.00 $206.00 $216.00 

C al  cul  at i  ons I  C ons ul  t  i  ng I  Desc ri  pt i  ons I  $190.00 $190.00 $200.00 
R esea rch 
Mappi ng $148.00 $148.00 $155.00 

Proj ect  Man ag em ent $124.00 $124.00 $130.00 

GIS:  Analysis  $196.00 $196.00 $206.00 

GIS:  Analysis  C o nsul t  i  n g  I  D at a P r  oc es si  ng I  $181.00 $181.00 $190.00 
Meet i  ng s  I  R e sea rch 
GIS:  Analysis  M appi ng $141.00 $141.00 $148.00 

GIS:  Analysis  P ro ject Manag em e nt $118.00 $118.00 $124.00 

S upport  S e rv i  c  es:  Fi  el  d  Prep I  Pl  a n $104.00 $104.00 $109.00 
Proces si  ng I  AC C Pac ka g i  ng I  

O-1200 | As-Needed Land Surveyor Services, Exhibit A - Scope of Work | Ray Carlson and Associates, Inc. 



 
      

 

    

 

  
 

  
  

 

  
  

   
 

   

 
   

 
 

  

  
  

 
  

    

 
 

  

   
 

  

    
 

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

    
 

 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
  

Fee S ch edul e,  cont .  R  a  y  C  a  r  l  s  o  n  &  A s  s  oc  i  a  t  e  s  ,  I  n  c .  

HO U RL  Y  RAT  E  HO U RL  Y  RAT  E  HO U RL  Y  RAT  E  
FY  2  1 -2 2 FY  2 2  -2 3  FY  2 3  -2 4  

S upport  S e rv i  c  es:  C l  e r i  cal  S erv i  c  e I  Er ran ds I  $99.00 $99.00 $109.00 
W ord Pr oc essi  ng 

ATTACHMENT 2

COURT PREPARATION & APPEARANCE 
Expert  Witness I  Professional  Land Surveyor $ 400.00 $400.00 $420.00 

Fou r  ho ur  
mi nim um 

SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT T HESE  IN CL U DE TRIM B L E  F IEL D  CO MPUTER 
Dro ne $300.00/ $300.00 $315.00 

day 
Dro ne Pr oc es si  ng $100.00 $100.00 $105.00 

R obot i  c  T ot al  S t  at i  on $195.00/da $195.00 $205.00 
y 

GPS 1 Rover $300.00/ $300.00 $315.00 
day 

GPS 2 R ov ers $500.00/ $500.00 $525.00 
day 

GE0-7X $110.00/ $110.00 $115.00 
day 

GEO -XT $100.00/ $100.00 $105.00 
day 

ATV (  R  ay  C  ar  l  s  o  n  an  d  A  s  s  o  c  i  a t  e  s ,  I  nc  .  s  t  a f f  u  s  e  $70.00/ $70.00 $74.00 
o n l  y  )  day 

O-1200 | As-Needed Land Surveyor Services, Exhibit A - Scope of Work | Ray Carlson and Associates, Inc. 


	FILE WITH THE DISTRICT: 



